1-3 MONTHS
$

3 MONTHS-
1 YEAR

$

1-5 YEARS
$

OVER 5 YEARS
$

2024 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Trade and other
payables

1,098,272 – 683,147 415,125 – –

Lease liability 567,020 8,354 11,957 55,085 374,402 117,222

2023 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES – CURRENT

Trade and other
payables

866,876 – – 300,000 – –

Lease liability 172,219 10,561 21,121 95,045 45,492 –

Market risk
The Company is not materially exposed to any foreign currency risk or other price risk at the report date. The Company’s only
exposure to interest rate risk is cash as disclosed below.

Sensitivity disclosure analysis
Taking into account past performance, future expectations and economic forecasts, the Company believes the following
movements are ‘reasonably possible’ over the next 12 months (base rates are sourced from the Reserve Bank of Australia).

It is considered that 50 basis points is a ‘reasonably possible’ estimate of potential variations in the interest rate.

The following table discloses the impact on net operating result and equity for each category of financial instrument held by the
Company at year end as presented to key management personnel, if changes in the relevant risk occur.

INTEREST RATE RISK

+0.5% -0.5%

CARRYING
AMOUNT

$

PROFIT
$

EQUITY
$

PROFIT
$

EQUITY
$

2024 FINANCIAL ASSETS – CURRENT

Cash and cash equivalents 3,554,485 17,772 17,772 (17,772) (17,772)

2023 FINANCIAL ASSETS – CURRENT

Cash and cash equivalents 5,164,663 25,823 25,823 (25,823) (25,823)

ClearVue Technologies Ltd   |   2024 Annual Report61

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

29. CASH FLOW INFORMATION 30 JUN 2024
$

30 JUN 2023
$

RECONCILIATION OF NETT PROFIT AFTER TAX TO NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss before income tax (12,491,037) (7,497,092)

ADJUSTMENT FOR:

Effects of currency translation on cash 14,500 (108,010)

Depreciation of plant and equipment 243,296 140,991

Amortisation of intangible assets 386,894 202,980

Share based payments 3,843,240 1,562,838

Operating loss before working capital (8,003,107) (5,698,293)

CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL:

Decrease/(Increase) in trade receivables (136,006) (66,963)

Decrease/(Increase) in other assets (159,565) (121,192)

(Decrease)/Increase in trade and other payables 305,444 525,103

(Decrease)/Increase in provisions 88,698 (92,533)

Net cash (used in) operating activities (7,904,536) (5,453,878)

62

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets, liabilities and results of the following wholly-owned subsidiaries in
accordance with the accounting policy in Note 2.

NAME OF ENTITY
TYPE OF
ENTITY

TRUSTEE
PARTNER OR
PARTICIPANT

IN JOINT
VENTURE

COUNTRY OF
INCORPORATION

AUSTRALIAN
RESIDENT OF

FOREIGN ENTITY
(FOR TAX PURPOSE)

FOREIGN TAX
JURISDICTION
FOR FOREIGN

RESIDENTS

OWNERSHIP
30 JUNE 2024

ClearVue Technologies
Limited

Body
Corporate

NA Australia Australia NA NA